period and could result in material changes to net postemployment employee benefit periodic costs and the related
liability recognized by us.

Page 31

Edgar Filing: NEW JERSEY RESOURCES CORP - Form 10-K

63

New Jersey Resources Corporation
Part II

ITEM 7. MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF
OPERATIONS
(Continued)

Our postemployment employee benefit plan assets consist primarily of U.S. equity securities, international equity
securities and fixed-income investments, with a targeted allocation of 40 percent, 20 percent and 40 percent,
respectively. Fluctuations in actual market returns, as well as changes in interest rates, may result in increased or
decreased postemployment employee benefit costs in future periods. Postemployment employee benefit expenses are
included in O&M expense on the Consolidated Statements of Operations.

The following is a summary of a sensitivity analysis for each actuarial assumption:
Pension Plans

Actuarial Assumptions Increase/
(Decrease)

Estimated
Increase/(Decrease)
on PBO
(Thousands)

Estimated
Increase/(Decrease)
to Expense
(Thousands)

Discount rate 1.00 % $ (38,398 ) $ (3,875 )
Discount rate (1.00 ) % $ 48,110 $ 4,720
Rate of return on plan assets 1.00 % n/a $ (2,493 )
Rate of return on plan assets (1.00 ) % n/a $ 2,493
Other Postemployment Benefits

Actuarial Assumptions Increase/
(Decrease)

Estimated
Increase/(Decrease)
on PBO
(Thousands)

Estimated
Increase/(Decrease)
to Expense
(Thousands)

Discount rate 1.00 % $ (25,977 ) $ (2,447 )
Discount rate (1.00 ) % $ 33,412 $ 3,072
Rate of return on plan assets 1.00 % n/a $ (615 )
Rate of return on plan assets (1.00 ) % n/a $ 615

Actuarial Assumptions Increase/
(Decrease)

Estimated
Increase/(Decrease)
on PBO
(Thousands)

Estimated
Increase/(Decrease)
to Expense
(Thousands)

Health care cost trend rate 1.00 % $ 32,019 $ 4,353
Health care cost trend rate (1.00 ) % $ (25,466 ) $ (3,624 )

On October 1, 2016, we changed our approach used to measure the service and interest cost components of its net
periodic benefit costs. Previously, the Company estimated service cost and interest cost based on a single
weighted-average discount rate from the yield curve used to measure its projected benefit obligation. Effective
October 1, 2016, we determine our service and interest cost based upon duration specific spot rates that are aligned to
each year’s future benefit payments. Under the new approach, net periodic benefit costs will be lower during periods of
low interest rates and upward-sloping yield curves. Conversely, in a downward sloping-yield curve environment, costs